

NODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14752

PA	GE:	
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709022703 304-296-1751 GREER INDUSTRIES INC PO BOX 1900

MORGANTOWN WV 26507-1900

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATERHIN			MS OF SAL	<u> </u>	Mada Car		D±3.	- t-	10088981 58	P	ranananan andrawa (GGC) (GGC)	
08/06/ BID OPENING DATE:					Motorre	Motorfreight Destination BID OPENING TIME				Prepaid		
	1,660,060,050,060,050,060,0		kasa kanasana	CAT.		(6060460000000000000	independential de	69199139999999999	01	:30PM		
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOL	N	

0001		_	JB		962-73	:						
	LIMEAT	1	00504	TE ES	D DI 4000				***********			
	LIMESI	UNE AG	GREGA	IE FU	R BLACKWA	VIEK KIV	ER PRU	JECI				
			***************************************					•				
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	PURC	HASING D	VISION,	FOR T	HE AGEN	CY,			
	1		: 1		RTMENT OF		ſ					
	1		1		ONED MINE		l					
	1		1 1		AN OPEN-		l					
•					AGGREGATE							
					TATIONS V % CALCIUM							
					SING A 1-							
	AND A					DUCT IS						
	1		: :		WATER RIV		l					
	AT TIM	ES AND	IN A	моинт	S AS DIRE	CTED BY	THE W	V DEPAR	T-			
					PROTECTION							
	1		1	RDERS	ARE TO I	BE FILLE	D AND	DELIVER	ED			
	WITHIN	48 HO	URS.							Sand Same Road E.	"1\/EN	
	EXHIBI	т z								inka W	EIVED	
	EVUIDI	1 3	***************************************		<u> </u>							
	LIFE O	F CONT	RACT:	TH	IS CONTRA	CT BECO	MES EF	FECTIVE		2009 AUG 2	LI A 10:	
			l .		FOR A PE		ŧ				r.	
	YEAR O	R UNTI	L SUC	H "RE	ASONABLE	TIME" T	HEREAF	TER AS	IS	LICHASI	NG DIVISI	
					NEW CONTR		5			STATE	OF WV	
	ORIGIN				E "REASON		1					
			f {		MONTHS.		l	"REASON				
					ERMINATE DIRECTOR							
	WRITTE			e inc	DIKECION	C OF FOR	CHASIN	G SU DA	13			
	UNLESS	SPECI	FIC P	ROVIS	IONS ARE	STIPULA	TED EL	SEWHERE				
					ENT, THE							
		>	****									
			لصا	SEFBE	 VERSE SIDE FOR:	FRMS AND COM	 VDITIONS ::					
SIGNATURE		\ _		<u> </u>		TELEDUANE			DATE	A 10	0000	
TITLE	5.	Jan / IFF	in		es Bolyard] 30)4-296-1			August 19,		
Vice Pr	resident	CNDING:	34-	-073-7	241			ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED A	ABOVE	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- **11.** The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- **12.** Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **13. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- **2. SPECIFICATIONS:** Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



VENDOR

*709022703

PO BOX 1900

MORGANTOWN WV

GREER INDUSTRIES INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-296-1751

26507-1900

Request for Quotation

DEP14752

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

OH-P HO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	D	TÉF	RMS OF SAL			SHIP VI	A		et e e	O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
08/06/2	009		444444								STATE AND A CAL	
BID OPENING DATE:		08/25/	2009				ΒI	D OF	PENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	j	TEM NUM				IT PRICE		AMOUNT
	RICIN	IG SET	HEREI	N ARE	FIRM	FOR	THE	LIFE	E OF TI	HE		
W S D B O	RITTE UBMIT AYS F E IN RIGIN 1) YE	AL: THIEN CONSTED TO PRIOR T ACCORD IAL CON	ENT O THE O THE ANCE TRACT IODS.	F THE DIREC EXPI WITH AND	SPEN TOR O RATIO THE T SHALL	DING F PUF N DAT ERMS BE L	UNIT RCHAS FE. AND IMIT	ANI ING SUCH CONI ED 1	D VENDO THIRTY H RENEV DITIONS TO TWO	OR, Y (30) WAL SH S OF T (2) O	ALL HE NE	
R N S T	IGHT OTICE UPPLI O THE	LATION TO CAN TO TH ED ARE SPECI	CEL T E VEN OF A FICAT	HIS C DOR I N INF IONS	ONTRA F THE ERIOR OF TH	CT IN COMM QUAL E BII	MEDI. MODIT LITY O	ATEL IES DR I	LY UPOI AND/OI DO NOT NTRACT	N WRIT R SERV CONFO HEREI	TEN ICES RM	
A M E I C	UTHOR ARKET STIMA MMEDI AUSES	MARKET RIZE A T, WITH ATE, IT ATE DE G (INCL TION OR	SPEND OUT T EMS S LIVER UDING	ING U HE FI PECIF Y IN BUT	NIT T LING IED O EMERG NOT L	O PUF OF A N THI ENCIE IMITE	RCHAS REQU IS CO IS DUI ID TO	E ON ISIT NTRA E TO DEL	N THE OTTION OF ACT FOR UNFOR UNFOR LAYS IN	DPEN R COST R RESEEN N TRAN	s-	
A T T O W	PPROX HE ST HAT T RDERE HETHE	TIES: (IMATIO ATE SP THE CON D FOR R MORE	NS ON ENDIN TRACT DELIV OR L	LY, B G UNI SHAL ERY D ESS T	ASED T. I L COV URING HAN T	ON ES T IS ER TH THE HE QU	STIMA UNDE IE QUA TERM JANTI	TES RSTO ANTI OF TIES	SUPPLE DOD ANI ITIES A THE CO S SHOWN	IED BY D AGRE ACTUAL DNTRAC	ED LY	
W	RITTE	NG PRO N STAT NDOR F	E CON	TRACT MMODI	ORDE TIES	R (FC COVER	RM NI	JMBE Y TH	ER WV-3	39) TO		
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	ÆRSE SID		RMS AND	CONDI	HONS		DATE	
						l					20.5	
TITLE		FE	IN			•			ADI	DRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEXDOR

TITLE

***709022703**

PO BOX 1900

MORGANTOWN WV

GREER INDUSTRIES INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-296-1751

26507-1900

Request for Quotation

DEP14752

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

						[2	25304	3	04-92	6-0499
DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP V	A	F.	O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
08/06/	2009									
BID OPENING DATE:	1	08/25/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:3	OPM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BER	UNE	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	THE OF	TOTMAL	CODY	,	uc 1111 70 1	~!! A ! !			_	
					HE WV-39 : N FOR SHII				E	
***************************************					NG DIVISI					
					NG UNIT.	JIV , AIVL	A INIKL	COFT		
				_,,,,,	NO UNIT.					
ļ	BANKRU	PTCY:	IN THE	EV	ENT THE VI	ENDOR/C	ONTRACTO	R FILE	s	
					ION, THE S					
					, AND TERI	1INATE	SUCH CON	ITRACT	ŀ	
	WITHOU	T FURT	HER ORI	DER.						
	TUE TE	D40 411	n 004							
					NS CONTAIN					
					D ALL SUBS					
					E LISTS, (
	AGREEM	ENTS 0	R MAIN	TENA	NCE AGREE	MENTS.	INCLUDIN	IG ANY		
					AS CD-ROI			71,71		
			•							
	REV. 0	5/26/2	009				THE PARTY OF THE P			
							шести			
	CVIIIDI						- Language Control of			
	EXHIBI	1 6					***			

	PRICE	ADJUST	MENT PE	OVI	SION:					
					INIA WILL	CONSID	ER BIDS	THAT		
	CONTAI	N PROV	ISIONS	FOR	PRICE AD.	JUSTMEN	TS PRIOR	TO THE	Ξ	
	ORIGIN	AL EXP	IRATION	1 OF	THE CONTR	RACT, P	ROVIDED	THAT		
					COVERS BOT					
					ITY PRICE,					
					THROUGH"]				OF	
					ABOR, WHICE					
					PRODUCT. DLLAR FIGU					
	ALL PR	ICE AD	JUSTMEN	IT BI	EQUESTS MU	IST RE	SURSTANT	TATED '	TN	
					THE DIREC				. 17	
					(S, GENERA					
SIGNATURE				CE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND COI ELEPHONE	NUTHONS	מו	ATE	

FEIN



*709022703

PO BOX 1900

MORGANTOWN WV

GREER INDUSTRIES INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-296-1751

26507-1900

Request for Quotation

DEP14752

RFQ NUMBER

304-558-2157

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

ØH-₽ ∓0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE ... SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/06/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 08/25/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PUBLISHED PRICE LISTS. SUCH REQUESTS FOR AND INCREASE SHOULD BE RECEIVED IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING AT LEAST 30 DAYS IN ADVANCE OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE INCREASE. ANY TIME THE VENDOR REQUESTS A PRICE ADJUSTMENT, THE PURCHASING DIVISION MAY EITHER ACCEPT THE PRICE ADJUSTMENT AND AMEND THE CONTRACT ACCORDINGLY OR REJECT THE ADJUSTMENT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND CANCEL THE CONTRACT. PREFERRED TERMS: IT IS PREFERRED THAT THE PRICES ON THIS CONTRACT ARE FIRM FOR LIFE OF THE CONTRACT, AS INDICATED IN THE LIFE FF CONTRACT CLAUSE CONTAINED HEREIN, NOT TO EXCEED ONE (1) YEAR. NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

*709022703

PO BOX 1900

MORGANTOWN WV

GREER INDUSTRIES INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-296-1751

26507-1900

Request for Quotation

DEP14752

PAGE 5

ADI	DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
חווכא	ROWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

%H-P FO

[C

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

08/06/2009		RMS OF SALE	20101040104014	SHIPA	· In	FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS		
BID OPENING DATE:	08/25/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM		
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	/IBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT		
RFQ.	NO.:			DEP14752					
PTD	OPENING	DATE		08/25/20	0.0				
BID	OPENING	DATE		00/25/20	09				
BID	OPENING	TIME:		1:30 PM			,		
**									

						IS NECESSARY			
TO C	CONTACT Y	OU REG	ARDI	NG YOUR B	ID:				
				304-594-21	58				
ļ									
- CONT	ACT PERS	ON (PL	EASE	PRINT CL	EARLY):				
Q 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	** *** *** *** *** ***			<u>Charles Bo</u>	<u>lyard</u>				
		-							
***	** THIS	IS TH	E EN	D OF RFQ	DEP14	752 ***** TOTAL:			
,									
			ļ						
		-							
		-	į						

		<u> </u>	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	aladada badada da d	L NDITIONS	1		
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE	DATE			
TITLE	The second secon	EIN	***************************************	MINISTER CONTRACTOR OF THE CON		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE		

DEP14752

LIMESTONE AGGREGATE FOR THE BLACKWATER RIVER PROJECT, DAVIS, WV

CONTRACTUAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS

Statement of Work

The Contractor shall furnish the Limestone Aggregate to the project as directed by a representative of the Department of Environmental Protection.

Location of Work - North

The area of work shall include the Northern Counties of West Virginia. The counties below are the coal producing counties and those in parenthesis represent where most of the work required in this contract is located.

Hancock (Tucker) Brooke Barbour Ohio Lewis Marshall Braxton Wetzel Upshur Tyler **Pocahontas** Monongalia Randolph Pendleton Preston Marion Gilmer Doddridge Webster Harrison **Pleasants** Wood Taylor Ritchie Mineral Grant

Ordering Procedure

This is an open-end contract for the services specified and for the period set forth herein.

Work will be ordered by the representative of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection.

DEP14752

LIMESTONE AGGREGATE FOR THE BLACKWATER RIVER PROJECT, DAVIS, WV

Delivery

The Contractor shall be responsible for acquiring and making delivery of the Limestone Aggregate to the site within 48 hours notice of the representative for the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection.

20 to 22-Ton Truckloads to be delivered.

The acquisition and utilization of all reasonable and necessary equipment, licenses, permits, specialized equipment, etc. will be the exclusive responsibility of the vendor.

Contact person: Dave Summerfield

Ph. 304-637-0245

Costs and Payments

The contractor shall give an invoice to the West Virginia Department of the Environmental Protection representative upon completion of work.

Unit Pricing

Item – As directed by the issued Purchase Order.

Quantity – As directed by the representative of the WV Department of Environmental Protection.

Unit Price - As provided by the Purchase Order.

DEP14752

LIMESTONE AGGREGATE FOR THE BLACKWATER RIVER PROJECT, DAVIS, WV BID SHEET

Item No.	Qny.	Description	Unit Price	Amount
1	1,000 tons	To supply, transport & deliver Pulverized Limestone to the site.	\$ 31.00 per ton	\$31,000.00
			Total	\$31,000.00

^{*}These are estimated quantities for bidding purposes only.

Vendor Name	Greer Industries, Inc. db. Greer Lime Company	ā 			
Signature ₂	The Colonial Colonia	Date:	August	19,	2009
	Ariet Feard No. Docatdont				

RFQ No.	DEP14752

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: _	Greer Ir	dustries,	Inc. dba	Greer l	Lime Compan	у		
Authorized Signati	ure.	764			Dat	e: August	19, 2009	
Autrorized Oighad Durchaeinn Affidavit (R	Pevised 07/01/	Charle	s Bolyard,	Vice	President			